
HAINES BOROUGH 
ORDINANCE # 10-09-237 Adopted 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE HAINES BOROUGH, PROVIDING FOR THE ADDITION 
OR AMENDMENT OF SPECIFIC LINE ITEMS TO THE FY11 BUDGET. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA: 

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is a non-code ordinance. 

Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon 
adoption. 

Section 3. Appropriation. This appropriation is hereby authorized as part of the 
budget for the fiscal year July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011. 

Section 4. Purpose. To provide for the addition or amendment of specific line items to 
the FY11 budget as follows: 

(1) To accept $1!i7,3()0 in grant funds>fro111 the Alaska Department of Educc1tion .. and. Early 
Development. for replacement of' the Mosquito. La.ke boiler and to app.ropriate $74,700 from 
the Areawide General Fund forJocal mc1tching funds (a.dditiorially $101000 of CIP.funds .were 
aoDroDriated in FY0S for a total anticiDated oroiect cost of $242,000): .· . 

Fund Balance 
Current Proposed Increase/ 

FYll Budqet FY11 Budqet (Decrease) 

42-01-00-4341 State Revenue 0 157,300 157,300 

42-01-00-7392 Proiect Expenditures 0 232,000 (232,000) 

01-98-00-8200 Transfer from CIP Fund 0 74,700 74,700 

50-98-00-8200 Transfer to Grant Fund from CIP 0 74,700 (74,700) 

Net Additional Cost to Borouah of Mosquito Lake Boiler Proiect (74,700) 

(2) Te> appropriate $:25,0C>0 fro111 tile Equipment Sinlf:ing fu.nd lo.be 1;1s«!d as.a match f<>r a 
co.de Blue grant to. tile H~ines Borough for puichase:o.f a neVlf a111l>ulc1nc:.e •. Th.e funds Vlfere 
transferred to the sinking fund.over a number of years.from the medical service ar.ea f!,tnd 
s ecificall for the urchase of an ambulance: . . . . . 

61-98-00-8258 Transfer from Sinkin to CIP 

Current 
FYll Bud et 

0 

Proposed 
FY11 Bud et 

25,000 

Fund Balance 
Increase/ 
Decrease 

(25,000) 

(3) To accept $3 .. 66,500 in grant funds from the Alas.ka Dep~'1ment <>f. Education and Early 
D~velop111ent.for demolition of primary and ·el~rnentary ~che>olbuildinijs. and. to appropriate 
$'4-7,!i0«> from the Areav.,ide . General fund for loc:al n,atc:hing" •. funds ($150,000 VIias 
aDDropriated in the FYl.0 budget for a. total project cost of $564,000): .. · · · ·.•.. · · ··••··•·· 

Current Proposed 
FY11 Budaet FY11 Budqet 

42-01-00-4341 State Revenue 0 366,500 

42-01-00-7392 Proiect Expenditures 0 414,000 

42-98-00-8257 Transfer from CIP Fund 0 47,500 

50-98-00-8257 Transfer to Grant Fund from CIP 0 47,500 

Net Additional Cost to Borouqh of School Demolition Proiect 

Fund Balance 
Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

366,500 

(414,000) 

47,500 

(47,500) 

(47,500) 



Haines Borough 
Ordinance No. 10-09-237 

Page 2 of 3 

(4) To re-appropriat:e $26,000 frc,m the FY09 CIP budget (previ<>usly. budgeted for. c:lebt 
retirement) as local match for a Municipal Matching Grantfro111 the State of.Alaska to replace 
the Barnett Drive Pump Station: .. 

Fund Balance 
Current Proposed Increase/ 

FYll Budqet FYll Budqet (Decrease) 

50-01-00-7392 Debt Retirement on DEC Loans 26,000 0 26,000 

50-01-00-7392 Barnett Drive Pump Station 0 26,000 0 

Net Cost of Re-appropriation 0 

(5) To budget for anticipated revenue from. the ChHlcoot Indi.an Association (CIA) for FYl.1 · 
road maintenance on roads in the CIA invento : 

02-04-00-4531 Road Maintenance Revenue 

Current 
FYll Bud et 

0 

Proposed 
FYll Bud et 

$250,000 

Fund Balance 
Increase/ 
Decrease 

250,000 

(6}J.o appropriate $34,300 for a temporary Special. Project Coordinator staff eositiorffrom 
November through the. end of the. fiscal year; This position will be funded by the EcQriomi.c 
D~vcaloprn,ent. Fund (40%), The Capital Irt1provem«!nt Project Fund (400/o), an~ .. by grant 
revenues (20% ). .· · ·. •· · . · · •.· 

Fund Balance 
Current Proposed Increase/ 

FYll Budqet FYll Budqet (Decrease) 

23-03-00-61 lX Payroll Expense 0 34,300 (34,300) 

23-03-00-7955 Work Orders CHARGED OUT 0 20,580 20,580 

50-01-00-7955 Work Orders Charged to CIP 0 13,720 (13,720) 

42-XX-XX-7955 Work Orders Charqed to Grants 0 6,860 (6,860) 

23-03-00-7312 Professional Services 136,400 102,100 34,300 

Net Increase to Budqet for Special Proiect Coordinator ( Nov-Jun) 0 

(7) To . appr<>priate funds to replace a . contract System Administrafor and a part tirn,e 
Infor111c1ti<>r1 Technol<>gyJeqlmicic111.with a fuUtime (30 hour perweelc) staff positionSyst~111. 
Administrator: · · ... •. .. · ··. · · •· ...... · .· . · .. . .· · · .. · 

01-01-20-611X 

01-01-20-7312 

01-01-15-7312 

01-01-17-7312 

Pavroll Expense 

Contractual Services - IT 

Contractual Svc - Finance 

Contractual Svc - Assessment 

Current 
FYll Budget 

25,811 

23,000 

55,500 

60,500 

Proposed 
FYll Budqet 

45,300 

11,500 

52,500 

59,500 

Net increase for convertinq Technology Contractor to Staff Position 

Fund Balance 
Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

(19,489) 

11,500 

3,000 

1,000 

(3,989) 



·.· 

Haines Borough 
Ordinance No. 10-09-237 

Page 3 of 3 

. 

(8) To<budget $26,500 for· Construction Inspection Sel"Vices to be performed by a temporary 
staff person instead of bv a contractor: · · · 

Fund Balance 
Current Proposed Increase/ 

FYll Budqet FYll Budoet (Decrease) 

01-04-20-611X Pavroll Exoense 0 26,500 (26,500) 

42-XX-00-7392 Grant Contractual Exoenses 1,153,400 1,126,900 26,500 

01-04-00-7908 Work Orders - Facilities 102,900 129,400 26,500 

42-XX-00-7908 Work Orders Charqed to Grants 0 26,500 (26,500) 

Net increase to budaet of convertina insoection services 0 

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 26th 

DAY OF OCTOBER, 2010. 

Date Introduced: 09/21/10 
Date of First Public Hearing: 10/12/10 
Date of Second Public Hearing: 10/26/10 


